Richard Gentry
Patricia A. Christensen
c/o The Florida Legislature
111 West Madison Street, Room 812
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400
Gentry.richard@leg.state.fl.us
christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us

For Office of Public Counsel

s/ Christopher T. Wright
Christopher T. Wright
Fla. Auth. House Counsel No. 1017875
Florida Power & Light Company
700 Universe Boulevard (JB/LAW)
Juno Beach, Florida 33408

Attorney for Florida City Gas

Schedule G-1   Calculation of The Projected Test Year Rate Base Page 1 of 28

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide a schedule calculating a 13-month average Type of Data Shown:
rate base for the historic base year, the historic base Historic Base Year Data:  12/31/21

Company: Florida City Gas year plus one, and the projected test year. Historic Base YR + 1:   12/31/22
Projected Test Year:   12/31/23

Docket No.:  20220069-GU Witness:  Liz Fuentes

Line BASE YEAR Company Base Year BASE YR + 1 Projected Test Year Projected Test Year Projected Test Year
No. Description 12/31/21 (Per Books) Adjustments Adjusted Average Yr. 12/31/22 Average Year Unadjusted Average Yr. Adjustments As Adjusted

(A)

 UTILITY PLANT

1 PLANT IN SERVICE $521,622,640 ($30,083,403) $491,539,237 $512,163,230 $659,463,015 ($16,383,312) $643,079,704
2 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 27,602,674 (3,658,086) 23,944,588 54,946,018 30,868,480 (2,676,040) 28,192,440
3 ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 21,656,835 -   21,656,835 21,656,835 21,656,835 -   21,656,835
4 COMMON PLANT ALLOCATED -   -   -   -   -   -   -
5 PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE -   -   -   -   -   -   -

6   TOTAL $570,882,149 ($33,741,489) $537,140,660 $588,766,083 $711,988,331 ($19,059,352) $692,928,979

DEDUCTIONS

7 ACCUM PROV-DEPR & AMORT ($199,051,908) $781,287 ($198,270,621) ($206,483,683) ($224,359,876) $1,399,873 ($222,960,003)
8 CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION -   -   -   -   -   -   -

9   TOTAL DEDUCTIONS ($199,051,908) $781,287 ($198,270,621) ($206,483,683) ($224,359,876) $1,399,873 ($222,960,003)

10 PLANT NET $371,830,241 ($32,960,202) $338,870,039 $382,282,400 $487,628,455 ($17,659,479) $469,968,976

ALLOWANCE FOR WORKING CAPITAL

11 BALANCE SHEET METHOD $28,932,348 ($15,212,528) $13,719,820 $9,733,692 $19,889,189 ($2,435,340) $17,453,849

12 TOTAL RATE BASE $400,762,589 ($48,172,730) $352,589,859 $392,016,092 $507,517,644 ($20,094,820) $487,422,825

13 NET OPERATING INCOME $18,751,697 ($1,646,275) $17,105,422 $16,104,631 $16,761,975 ($5,838,032) $10,923,943

14 RATE OF RETURN 4.68% 4.85% 3.30% 2.24%

Note (A): Amounts in this column have been adjusted for Commission adjustments.

Supporting Schedules:  B-2, G-1 p.4-8, G-1 p.15, G-2, p.18, G-2 p.21, G-2 p.22, G-2 p.1-3, G-6 p.1-2 Recap Schedule:

Schedule G-1 (with RSAM)   Calculation of The Projected Test Year Rate Base Page 1 of 28

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide a schedule calculating a 13-month average Type of Data Shown:
rate base for the historic base year, the historic base Historic Base Year Data:  12/31/21

Company: Florida City Gas year plus one, and the projected test year. Historic Base YR + 1:   12/31/22
Projected Test Year:   12/31/23

Docket No.:  20220069-GU Witness:  Liz Fuentes

Line BASE YEAR Company Base Year BASE YR + 1 Projected Test Year Projected Test Year Projected Test Year
No. Description 12/31/21 (Per Books) Adjustments Adjusted Average Yr. 12/31/22 Average Year Unadjusted Average Yr. Adjustments As Adjusted

(A)

 UTILITY PLANT

1 PLANT IN SERVICE $521,622,640 ($30,083,403) $491,539,237 $512,163,230 $659,463,015 ($16,383,312) $643,079,704
2 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 27,602,674 (3,658,086) 23,944,588 54,946,018 30,868,480 (2,676,040) 28,192,440
3 ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 21,656,835 -   21,656,835 21,656,835 21,656,835 -   21,656,835
4 COMMON PLANT ALLOCATED -   -   -   -   -   -   -
5 PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE -   -   -   -   -   -   -

6   TOTAL $570,882,149 ($33,741,489) $537,140,660 $588,766,083 $711,988,331 ($19,059,352) $692,928,979

DEDUCTIONS

7 ACCUM PROV-DEPR & AMORT ($199,051,908) $781,287 ($198,270,621) ($206,483,683) ($224,359,876) $2,979,165 ($221,380,711)
8 CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION -   -   -   -   -   -   -

9   TOTAL DEDUCTIONS ($199,051,908) $781,287 ($198,270,621) ($206,483,683) ($224,359,876) $2,979,165 ($221,380,711)

10 PLANT NET $371,830,241 ($32,960,202) $338,870,039 $382,282,400 $487,628,455 ($16,080,187) $471,548,268

ALLOWANCE FOR WORKING CAPITAL

11 BALANCE SHEET METHOD $28,932,348 ($15,212,528) $13,719,820 $9,733,692 $19,889,261 ($2,435,340) $17,453,920

12 TOTAL RATE BASE $400,762,589 ($48,172,730) $352,589,859 $392,016,092 $507,517,716 ($18,515,527) $489,002,189

13 NET OPERATING INCOME $18,751,697 ($1,646,275) $17,105,422 $16,104,631 $16,762,125 ($3,493,520) $13,268,605

14 RATE OF RETURN 4.68% 4.85% 3.30% 2.71%

Note (A): Amounts in this column have been adjusted for Commission adjustments.

Supporting Schedules:  B-2, G-1 p.4 (with RSAM), G-1 p. 5-8, G-1 p.15, G-2 p.1-3 (with RSAM), G-2, p.18, G-2 p.21, G-2 p.22, G-6 p.1-2 Recap Schedule:

Schedule G-1 Calculation Of The Projected Test Year Rate Base - Working Capital Page 2 of 28

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide a schedule calculating a 13-month average Type of Data Shown:
working capital for the historic base year, the historic Historic Base Year Data:  12/31/21

Company: Florida City Gas base year + 1, and the projected test year. Historic Base YR + 1:   12/31/22
Projected Test Year:   12/31/23

Docket No.:  20220069-GU Witness: Liz Fuentes, Mark Campbell

Historic Base Year +1
Line Per Book Company Base Year 12/31/2022 Projected Test Year Projected Test Year Projected Test Year
No. Description Unadjusted Average Adjustments Adjusted Average Unadjusted Average Unadjusted Average Adjustments Adjusted Average

(A)

CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS

1 CASH $2,156,123 -   $2,156,123 $4,796,217 $5,000,000 -   $5,000,000
2 TEMPORARY CASH INVESTMENTS 5,412,853 ($5,412,853) -   379,207 -   -   -
3 CUST. ACCTS. REC.- GAS 12,660,289 -   12,660,289 13,038,103 15,503,936 -   15,503,936
4 OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 23,378 -   23,378 8,423 -   -   -
5 ACCUM. PROV.UNCOLLECT.ACCTS. (900,984) -   (900,984) (605,309) (360,368) -   (360,368)
6 RECEIVABLE ASSOC. COMPANIES 84,468 (84,468) -   (123) -   -   -
7 PLANT & OPER.MATERIAL & SUPPL. 13,757 -   13,757 1,056 -   -   -
8 STORES EXPENSE 372,635 -   372,635 489,873 659,536 -   659,536
9 PREPAYMENTS 11,478,063 -   11,478,063 11,051,324 10,515,090 -   10,515,090
10 UNBILLED REVENUE & MISC. 510,596 -   510,596 (1,794,882) (1,966,976) -   (1,966,976)

11  TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS $31,811,177 ($5,497,321) $26,313,856 $27,363,889 $29,351,219 -   $29,351,219

DEFERRED DEBITS

12 OTHER REGULATORY ASSETS $13,840,280 ($9,793,195) $4,047,085 $8,127,768 $6,328,916 ($2,186,451) $4,142,465
13 MISCELLANEOUS DEFERRED DEBITS 2,820,146 -   2,820,146 4,864,344 7,000,353 (248,890) 6,751,464

14   TOTAL DEFFERED DEBITS $16,660,426 ($9,793,195) $6,867,231 $12,992,112 $13,329,269 ($2,435,340) $10,893,928

15 TOTAL CURRENT AND DEFERRED  ASSETS $48,471,603 ($15,290,516) $33,181,087 $40,356,001 $42,680,487 ($2,435,340) $40,245,147

Supporting Schedules:  B-13, G-1 p.5-8, G-6 p.1 Recap Schedule:

Historic Base Year (12/31/21) Projected Test Year (12/31/23)

NOTE (A):  IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN A BALANCED CAPITAL STRUCTURE REFLECTING FCG’S PROPOSED EQUITY RATIO ON AN ADJUSTED BASIS, THE FORECASTED AMOUNTS FOR CERTAIN ITEMS ARE SLIGHTLY DIFFERENT
BETWEEN THE “WITH” AND “WITHOUT” RSAM VERSIONS OF THIS MFR.

Schedule G-1 (with RSAM) Calculation Of The Projected Test Year Rate Base - Working Capital Page 2 of 28

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide a schedule calculating a 13-month average Type of Data Shown:
working capital for the historic base year, the historic Historic Base Year Data:  12/31/21

Company: Florida City Gas base year + 1, and the projected test year. Historic Base YR + 1:   12/31/22
Projected Test Year:   12/31/23

Docket No.:  20220069-GU Witness: Liz Fuentes, Mark Campbell

Historic Base Year +1
Line Per Book Company Base Year 12/31/2022 Projected Test Year Projected Test Year Projected Test Year
No. Description Unadjusted Average Adjustments Adjusted Average Unadjusted Average Unadjusted Average Adjustments Adjusted Average

(A)

CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS

1 CASH 2,156,123 0 2,156,123 4,796,217 5,000,000 0 5,000,000
2 TEMPORARY CASH INVESTMENTS 5,412,853 (5,412,853) 0 379,207 0 0 0
3 CUST. ACCTS. REC.- GAS 12,660,289 0 12,660,289 13,038,103 15,503,936 0 15,503,936
4 OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 23,378 0 23,378 8,423 0 0 0
5 ACCUM. PROV.UNCOLLECT.ACCTS. (900,984) 0 (900,984) (605,309) (360,368) 0 (360,368)
6 RECEIVABLE ASSOC. COMPANIES 84,468 (84,468) 0 (123) 0 0 0
7 PLANT & OPER.MATERIAL & SUPPL. 13,757 0 13,757 1,056 0 0 0
8 STORES EXPENSE 372,635 0 372,635 489,873 659,536 0 659,536
9 PREPAYMENTS 11,478,063 0 11,478,063 11,051,324 10,515,090 0 10,515,090
10 UNBILLED REVENUE & MISC. 510,596 0 510,596 (1,794,882) (1,966,976) 0 (1,966,976)

11  TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 31,811,177 (5,497,321) 26,313,856 27,363,889 29,351,219 0 29,351,219

DEFERRED DEBITS

12 OTHER REGULATORY ASSETS 13,840,280 (9,793,195) 4,047,085 8,127,768 6,329,011 (2,186,451) 4,142,560
13 MISCELLANEOUS DEFERRED DEBITS 2,820,146 0 2,820,146 4,864,344 7,000,353 (248,890) 6,751,464

14   TOTAL DEFFERED DEBITS 16,660,426 (9,793,195) 6,867,231 12,992,112 13,329,364 (2,435,341) 10,894,024

15 TOTAL CURRENT AND DEFERRED  ASSETS $48,471,603 ($15,290,516) $33,181,087 $40,356,001 $42,680,583 ($2,435,341) $40,245,243

Supporting Schedules:  B-13, G-1 p.5-8, G-6 p.1 Recap Schedule:

Historic Base Year (12/31/21) Projected Test Year (12/31/23)

NOTE (A):  IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN A BALANCED CAPITAL STRUCTURE REFLECTING FCG’S PROPOSED EQUITY RATIO ON AN ADJUSTED BASIS, THE FORECASTED AMOUNTS FOR CERTAIN ITEMS ARE SLIGHTLY DIFFERENT
BETWEEN THE “WITH” AND “WITHOUT” RSAM VERSIONS OF THIS MFR.

Schedule G-1   Calculation of The Projected Test Year Rate Base - Working Capital Page 3 of 28

Florida Public Service Commission  Explanation: Provide a schedule calculating a 13-month average Type of Data Shown:
working capital for the historic base year, the historic Historic Base Year Data:  12/31/21

Company: Florida City Gas base year + 1, and the projected test year. Historic Base YR + 1:   12/31/22
Projected Test Year:   12/31/23

Docket No.:  20220069-GU Witness: Liz Fuentes, Mark Campbell

Historic Base Year +1
Line Per Book Company Base Year 12/31/2022 Projected Test Year Projected Test Year Projected Test Year
No. Description Unadjusted Average Adjustments Adjusted Average Unadjusted Average Unadjusted Average Adjustments Adjusted Average

(A)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

1 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 8,554,732 0 8,554,732 14,308,004 10,973,113 0 10,973,113
2 ACCOUNTS PAY. ASSOC. CO. 2,318,695 0 2,318,695 1,814,893 2,168,521 0 2,168,521
3 TAXES ACCRUED-GENERAL 2,150,201 0 2,150,201 1,815,637 2,299,542 0 2,299,542
4 TAXES ACCRUED-INCOME 1,771,989 0 1,771,989 3,204,748 1,627,641 0 1,627,641
5 INTEREST ACCRUED 360,052 0 360,052 694,221 938,261 0 938,261
6 TAX COLLECTIONS PAYABLE 459,341 0 459,341 737,276 760,128 0 760,128
7 MISC. CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,226,374 0 2,226,374 2,315,979 2,366,634 0 2,366,634

8   TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 17,841,383 0 17,841,383 24,890,758 21,133,840 0 21,133,840

DEFERRED CREDITS AND OPERATING RESERVES

9 OTHER DEFERRED CREDITS 31,732 (31,732) 0 12,348 0 0 0
10 OTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES 1,451,166 (35,949) 1,415,218 723,647 1,324,468 0 1,324,468

TOTAL DEFERRED CREDITS AND
11   OPERATING RESERVES 1,482,898 (67,680) 1,415,218 735,995 1,324,468 0 1,324,468

NON - CURRENT LIABILITIES

12 ACCUMULATED PROVISION PROPERTY INSURANC 125,011 0 125,011 176,665 234,165 0 234,165
13 ACCUMULATED PROVISION INJURIES & DAMAGES 79,654 0 79,654 76,000 85,000 0 85,000
14 ACCUMULATED PROVISION PENSION & BENEFITS 10,308 (10,308) 0 10,418 13,825 0 13,825

15   TOTAL NON - CURRENT LIABILITIES 214,973 (10,308) 204,665 263,084 332,990 0 332,990

16 TOTAL LIABILITIES $19,539,254 ($77,988) $19,461,266 $25,889,836 $22,791,298 $0 $22,791,298

17 WORKING CAPITAL $28,932,348 ($15,212,528) $13,719,820 $14,466,165 $19,889,189 ($2,435,340) $17,453,849

Supporting Schedules:  B-13, G-1 p.5-8, G-6 p.1-2 Recap Schedules:

Historic Base Year (12/31/21) Projected Test Year (12/31/23)

NOTE (A):  IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN A BALANCED CAPITAL STRUCTURE REFLECTING FCG’S PROPOSED EQUITY RATIO ON AN ADJUSTED BASIS, THE FORECASTED AMOUNTS FOR CERTAIN ITEMS ARE SLIGHTLY DIFFERENT
BETWEEN THE “WITH” AND “WITHOUT” RSAM VERSIONS OF THIS MFR.

Schedule G-1 (with RSAM)   Calculation of The Projected Test Year Rate Base - Working Capital Page 3 of 28

Florida Public Service Commission  Explanation: Provide a schedule calculating a 13-month average Type of Data Shown:
working capital for the historic base year, the historic Historic Base Year Data:  12/31/21

Company: Florida City Gas base year + 1, and the projected test year. Historic Base YR + 1:   12/31/22
Projected Test Year:   12/31/23

Docket No 20220069-G Witness: Liz Fuentes, Mark Campbell

Historic Base Year +1
Line Per Book Company Base Year 12/31/2022 Projected Test Year Projected Test Year Projected Test Year
No. Description Unadjusted Average Adjustments Adjusted Average Unadjusted Average Unadjusted Average Adjustments Adjusted Average

(A)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

1 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 8,554,732 0 8,554,732 14,308,004 10,973,113 0 10,973,113
2 ACCOUNTS PAY. ASSOC. CO. 2,318,695 0 2,318,695 1,814,893 2,168,521 0 2,168,521
3 TAXES ACCRUED-GENERAL 2,150,201 0 2,150,201 1,815,637 2,299,542 0 2,299,542
4 TAXES ACCRUED-INCOME 1,771,989 0 1,771,989 3,204,748 1,627,664 0 1,627,664
5 INTEREST ACCRUED 360,052 0 360,052 694,221 938,261 0 938,261
6 TAX COLLECTIONS PAYABLE 459,341 0 459,341 737,276 760,128 0 760,128
7 MISC. CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,226,374 0 2,226,374 2,315,979 2,366,634 0 2,366,634

8   TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 17,841,383 0 17,841,383 24,890,758 21,133,864 0 21,133,864

DEFERRED CREDITS AND OPERATING RESERVES

9 OTHER DEFERRED CREDITS 31,732 (31,732) 0 12,348 0 0 0
10 OTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES 1,451,166 (35,949) 1,415,218 723,647 1,324,468 0 1,324,468

TOTAL DEFERRED CREDITS AND
11   OPERATING RESERVES 1,482,898 (67,680) 1,415,218 735,995 1,324,468 0 1,324,468

NON - CURRENT LIABILITIES

12 ACCUMULATED PROVISION PROPERTY INSURANC 125,011 0 125,011 176,665 234,165 0 234,165
13 ACCUMULATED PROVISION INJURIES & DAMAGES 79,654 0 79,654 76,000 85,000 0 85,000
14 ACCUMULATED PROVISION PENSION & BENEFITS 10,308 (10,308) 0 10,418 13,825 0 13,825

15   TOTAL NON - CURRENT LIABILITIES 214,973 (10,308) 204,665 263,084 332,990 0 332,990

16 TOTAL LIABILITIES $19,539,254 ($77,988) $19,461,266 $25,889,836 $22,791,322 $0 $22,791,322

17 WORKING CAPITAL $28,932,348 ($15,212,528) $13,719,820 $14,466,165 $19,889,261 ($2,435,340) $17,453,920

Supporting Schedules:  B-13, G-1 p.5-8, G-6 p.1-2 Recap Schedules:

Historic Base Year (12/31/21) Projected Test Year (12/31/23)

NOTE (A):  IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN A BALANCED CAPITAL STRUCTURE REFLECTING FCG’S PROPOSED EQUITY RATIO ON AN ADJUSTED BASIS, THE FORECASTED AMOUNTS FOR CERTAIN ITEMS ARE SLIGHTLY DIFFERENT
BETWEEN THE “WITH” AND “WITHOUT” RSAM VERSIONS OF THIS MFR.

Schedule G-1 Rate Base Adjustments Page 4 of 28

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: List and explain all proposed adjustment Type of Data Shown:
to the 13-month rate base. Projected Test Year: 12/31/23

Company: Florida City Gas Witness:  Liz Fuentes

Docket No.:  20220069-GU

Line No. Adjustment Title Adjustment Amount Non-Utility Regulated Reason for Adjustment

COMMISSION ADJUSTMENTS

UTILITY PLANT
1 SAFE PLANT IN SERVICE ($49,408,313) $0 ($49,408,313) (1)
2 SAFE CWIP (3,555,214) 0 (3,555,214) (2)
3 CAPITAL LEASES (9,677,542) 0 (9,677,542) (3)
4 TOTAL (62,641,069) 0 (62,641,069)

ACCUM. DEPR.-UTILITY PLANT
5 SAFE ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 2,709,929 0 2,709,929 (4)
6 CAPITAL LEASES 1,703,882 0 1,703,882 (5)
7 TOTAL 4,413,811 0 4,413,811

ALLOWANCE FOR WORKING CAPITAL
8 AEP REGULATORY ASSET (1,132,457) 0 (1,132,457) (6)
9 CLAUSE NET UNDERRECOVERIES (1,053,994) 0 (1,053,994) (7)
10 TOTAL (2,186,451) 0 (2,186,451)

11 TOTAL RATE BASE COMMISSION ADJUSTMENTS ($60,413,709) $0 ($60,413,709)

COMPANY ADJUSTMENTS

UTILITY PLANT
12 SAFE PLANT IN SERVICE TRANSFER TO BASE $42,702,544 $0 $42,702,544 (8)
13 SAFE CWIP TRANSFER TO BASE $879,174 $0 $879,174 (9)
14 TOTAL 43,581,718 0 43,581,718

ACCUM. DEPR.-UTILITY PLANT
15 SAFE ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION TRANSFER TO BASE (2,523,229) 0 (2,523,229) (10)
16 2022 DEPRECIATION STUDY (490,709) 0 (490,709) (11)
17 TOTAL (3,013,938) 0 (3,013,938)

ALLOWANCE FOR WORKING CAPITAL
18 2022 RATE CASE EXPENSES (248,890) 0 (248,890) (12)

19 TOTAL RATE BASE COMPANY ADJUSTMENTS $40,318,890 $0 $40,318,890

(1) SAFE COST RECOVERY: TO REMOVE FROM PLANT IN SERVICE THE SUM OF: (1) CAPITAL EXPENDITURES CURRENTLY BEING RECOVERED THROUGH THE
SAFE COST RECOVERY CLAUSE, AND (2) FORECASTED 2023 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES EXPECTED TO BE RECOVERED THROUGH THE SAFE COST RECOVERY CLAUSE IN 2023.

(2) CWIP - CLAUSE PROJECTS:  TO REMOVE FROM CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS THE SUM OF: (1) INVESTMENTS CURRENTLY EARNING A RETURN THROUGH
THE SAFE COST RECOVERY CLAUSE, AND (2) FORECASTED 2023 INVESTMENTS EXPECTED TO EARN A RETURN IN THE SAFE COST RECOVERY CLAUSE IN 2023.

(3) CAPITAL LEASES: TO REMOVE FROM PLANT IN SERVICE THE ASSET ASSOCIATED WITH CAPITAL LEASES. THE CORRESPONDING OBLIGATION IS REMOVED FROM

[…]

11 385 INDUSTRIAL MEAS & REG STAT EQUP 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 489
12 387 OTHER EQUIPMENT 3,121 3,121 3,121 3,121 3,121 3,121 3,121 3,121 3,121 3,121 3,121 3,121 37,458

13   TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE $142,553 $142,553 $243,448 $243,448 $243,448 $243,448 $243,448 $243,448 $243,448 $243,448 $243,448 $243,448 $2,719,590

Supporting Schedules:  G-6 p.1 Recap Schedules:  G-1 p.26

Estimated Retirements For The Year Ending  12/31/23

Schedule G-2 Calculation of The Projected Test Year - NOI - Summary Page 1 of 31

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income per books Type of Data Shown:
for  the historic base year, the projected net operating Historic Base Year Data:  12/31/21

Company: Florida City Gas income for the historic base year + 1, and the projected Historic Base Year + 1:   12/31/22
test year. Projected Test Year:   12/31/23

Docket No.:  20220069-GU Witness:  Liz Fuentes

Historic Historic Historic Base Projected Projected Projected
Line Base Year Company Base Year Year + 1 Test Year Test Year Test Year
No. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted 12/31/2022 12/31/2023 Adjustments As Adjusted

Per Books (A)

OPERATING REVENUE:
  1   OPERATING REVENUES $110,991,600 (46,078,882)$   $64,912,718 $108,473,483 $116,217,099 (51,671,695)$   $64,545,404
  2   REVENUE RELIEF -   -   -   -   -   -   -
  3   CHANGE IN UNBILLED REVENUES (663,178)   -   (663,178)   (43,328)   40,041   -   40,041
  4   REVENUES DUE TO GROWTH (B) -   -   -   -   -   -   -

  5   TOTAL REVENUES $110,328,422 (46,078,882)$   64,249,540$   108,430,155$   116,257,139$   (51,671,695)$   64,585,444$

OPERATING EXPENSES:
  6   COST OF GAS 22,734,964 (23,456,285)   (721,321)   28,455,184 34,075,912 (34,075,912)   -
  7   OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 31,733,501 (6,604,753)   25,128,748   32,510,968 32,720,885 (6,739,918)   25,980,967
  8   DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 23,053,124 (7,963,171)   15,089,953   17,797,836 20,276,958 224,224   20,501,181
  9   GAINS/LOSSES FROM DISPOSITION OF UTILITY PLANT (113,767)   -   (113,767)   -   -   -   -
 10   TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 9,054,448   (6,025,645)   3,028,803   8,080,740 9,740,548 (3,353,938)   6,386,610
 11   TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME - GROWTH (B) -   -   -   -   -
 12   INCOME TAXES FEDERAL 3,152,920   (316,423)   2,836,497   1,600,644 1,116,357 (1,498,728)   (382,371)
 13   INCOME TAXES - STATE 347,069   (66,330)   280,739   163,547 60,203 (415,369)   (355,167)
 14   INCOME TAXES - GROWTH - FEDERAL (B) -   -   -   -   -   -   -
 15   INCOME TAXES - GROWTH - STATE (B) -   -   -   -   -   -   -
 16   INTEREST SYNCHRONIZATION -   -   -   -   -   -   -
 17   DEFERRED TAXES - FEDERAL 23,089   -   23,089   818,661 883,082 25,978   909,060
 18   DEFERRED TAXES - STATE 537,316   -   537,316   674,689 621,219 -   621,219
 19   INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS -   -   -   -   -   -   -

 20   TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $90,522,664 (44,432,607)$   46,090,056$   90,102,269$   99,495,164$   (45,833,663)$   53,661,501$

 21   OPERATING INCOME $19,805,758 (1,646,275)$   18,159,483$   18,327,886$   16,761,975$   (5,838,032)$   10,923,943$

NOTE:
(A) In order to maintain a balanced capital structure reflecting FCG's proposed equity ratio on an adjusted basis for the 2023 Test Year, the forecasted amount of net operating income
for the current case is slightly different between the "with" and "without" RSAM versions of this MFR.
(B) FCG does not identify revenues or operating expenses related to customer growth separate and apart from all other revenues.  Therefore, the requested information is unavailable.

Supporting Schedules:  G-2, p.2-5, G-6 p.2-3 Recap Schedules:  A-1, A-4

Schedule G-2 (with RSAM) Calculation of The Projected Test Year - NOI - Summary Page 1 of 31

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income per books Type of Data Shown:
for  the historic base year, the projected net operating Historic Base Year Data:  12/31/21

Company: Florida City Gas income for the historic base year + 1, and the projected Historic Base Year + 1:   12/31/22
test year. Projected Test Year:   12/31/23

Docket No.:  20220069-GU Witness:  Liz Fuentes

Historic Historic Historic Base Projected Projected Projected
Line Base Year Company Base Year Year + 1 Test Year Test Year Test Year
No. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted 12/31/2022 12/31/2023 Adjustments As Adjusted

Per Books (A)

OPERATING REVENUE:
  1   OPERATING REVENUES 109,937,539$   (46,078,882)$   63,858,657$   108,473,483$   116,217,297$   (51,671,893)$   64,545,404$
  2   REVENUE RELIEF -   -   -   -   -   -   -
  3   CHANGE IN UNBILLED REVENUES (663,178)   -   (663,178)   (43,328)   40,041   -   40,041
  4   REVENUES DUE TO GROWTH (B) -   -   -   -   -   -   -

  5   TOTAL REVENUES 109,274,361$   (46,078,882)$   63,195,479$   108,430,155$   116,257,337$   (51,671,893)$   64,585,444$

OPERATING EXPENSES:
  6   COST OF GAS 22,734,964   (23,456,285)   (721,321)   28,455,184   34,075,912   (34,075,912)   -
  7   OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 31,733,501   (6,604,753)   25,128,748   32,510,968   32,720,885   (6,739,919)   25,980,967
  8   DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 23,053,124   (7,963,171)   15,089,953   17,797,836   20,276,958   (2,960,386)   17,316,572
  9   GAINS/LOSSES FROM DISPOSITION OF UTILITY PLANT (113,767)   -   (113,767)   -   -   -   -
 10   TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 9,054,448   (6,025,645)   3,028,803   8,080,740   9,740,548   (3,353,938)   6,386,610
 11   TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME - GROWTH (B) -   -   -   -   -   -   -
 12   INCOME TAXES FEDERAL 3,152,920   (316,423)   2,836,497   1,600,644   1,116,394   (871,361)   245,033
 13   INCOME TAXES - STATE 347,069   (66,330)   280,739   163,547   60,213   (241,496)   (181,283)
 14   INCOME TAXES - GROWTH - FEDERAL (B) -   -   -   -   -   -   -
 15   INCOME TAXES - GROWTH - STATE (B) -   -   -   -   -   -   -
 16   INTEREST SYNCHRONIZATION -   -   -   -   -   -   -
 17   DEFERRED TAXES - FEDERAL 23,089   -   23,089   818,661   883,082   64,639   947,721
 18   DEFERRED TAXES - STATE 537,316   -   537,316   674,689   621,219   -   621,219
 19   INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS -   -   -   -   -   -   -

 20   TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 90,522,664$   (44,432,607)$   46,090,056$   90,102,269$   99,495,212$   (48,178,373)$   51,316,839$

 21   OPERATING INCOME 18,751,697$   (1,646,275)$   17,105,422$   18,327,886$   16,762,125$   (3,493,520)$   13,268,605$

NOTE:
(A) In order to maintain a balanced capital structure reflecting FCG's proposed equity ratio on an adjusted basis for the 2023 Test Year, the forecasted amount of net operating income
for the current case is slightly different between the "with" and "without" RSAM versions of this MFR.
(B) FCG does not identify revenues or operating expenses related to customer growth separate and apart from all other revenues.  Therefore, the requested information is unavailable.

Supporting Schedules:  G-2, p.2-3 (with RSAM), G-2, p.4, G-2, p.5 (with RSAM) 5, G-6 p.2-3 Recap Schedules:  A-1 (with RSAM), A-4 (with RSAM)

[…]

14 FEDERAL TAXABLE INCOME (LINE 6 - LINE 12 +/- LINE 13) 7,622,114

15 FEDERAL INCOME TAX RATE (21% OR APPLICABLE RATE) 21%

16 FEDERAL INCOME TAX BEFORE CREDITS 1,600,644

17 LESS:  ITC REALIZED 0 *Detail of Adjustments to Federal Taxable Income - Line 13

18 FEDERAL TAX - CURRENT   $ 1,600,644  1) 0

19  2) 0

20 SUMMARY:  3) 0

21   STATE TAX - CURRENT 163,547   $ 0

22   FEDERAL TAX - CURRENT 1,600,644

23   TOTAL CURRENT INCOME TAX EXPENSE   $ 1,764,191

Supporting Schedules:  Recap Schedules:  G-2 p.26

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS

TAX DEPRECIATION / AMORTIZATION OVER BOOK

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS
 PERMANENT DIFFERENCES

 OTHER TIMING DIFFERENCES

Schedule G-2 Deferred Income Tax Expense Page 28 of 31

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide the calculation of total deferred income taxes Type of Data Shown:
for the historic base year + 1. Provide detail on items Historic Base Yr + 1:   12/31/22

Company: Florida City Gas resulting in tax deferrals other than accelerated Witness:  Liz Fuentes
depreciation.

Docket No.:  20220069-GU

Line No. Description Total Per Books Utility Adjustments Utility Adjusted

1 Timing Differences:
2 Tax Depreciation And Amortization   $ (19,865,911)   $   $ (19,865,911)
3 Book Depreciation And Amortization 16,110,484 16,110,484
4 Tax Depr/Amortization Over Book (3,755,427) 0 (3,755,427)
5
6 Other Timing Differences (Itemize:)
7 Conversion & Piping Costs 478,435 478,435
8 Bad Debt Reserve (337,025) (337,025)
9 Contribution In Aid Of Construction 1,968,744 1,968,744
10 Cost Of Removal (1,500,000) (1,500,000)
11 Deferred Compensation (20,066) (20,066)
12 Employee Benefits (777,373) (777,373)
13 Rate Case Expenses (1,790,855) (1,790,855)
14 Relocation Costs (1,533,903) (1,533,903)
15 Storm Reserve 57,500 57,500
16 Tax Loss On Disposition Of Property (245,029) (245,029)
17 Total Other Timing Differences (3,699,572) 0 (3,699,572)
18
19 State Timing Difference Modifications (4,812,073) (4,812,073)
20
21 Timing Differences for State Taxes  (Line 4 + Line 17 + Line 19) (12,267,072) 0 (12,267,072)
22 State Tax Rate 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%
23 State Deferred Taxes  (Line 21 X Line 22) 674,689 0 674,689
24
25 Timing Differences For Federal Taxes (Line 4 + Line 17 + Line 23) (6,780,310) 0 (6,780,310)
26 Federal Tax Rate 21% 21% 21%
27 Federal Deferred Taxes (Line 25 X Line 26) 1,423,865 0 1,423,865
28 Amortization Of Excess Deferred Taxes (605,204) 0 (605,204)
29 Federal Deferred Taxes (Line 27 + Line 28) 818,661 0 818,661
30
31 Total State Deferred Income Tax Expense (Line 23) 674,689 0 674,689
32 Total Federal Deferred Income Tax Expense (Line 29) 818,661 0 818,661
33 Total Deferred Income Tax Expense   $ 1,493,350   $ 0   $ 1,493,350

Supporting Schedules:  Recap Schedules:  G-2 p.26

Deferred Income Taxes - Year Ended 12/31/2022

Schedule G-2 Reconciliation of Total Income Tax Provision Page 29 of 31

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide a reconciliation between the total operating Type of Data Shown:
income tax provision and the current income taxes Projected Test Year:  12/31/23

Company: Florida City Gas on operating income for the projected test year. Witness: Liz Fuentes

Docket No.: 20220069-GU

Line No. Description Reference Total Per Books Utility Adjustments Utility Adjusted
(A)

1 CURRENT INCOME TAX EXPENSE G-2 p.30 1,176,560$   (1,914,097)$   (737,538)$

2 DEFERRED INCOME TAX EXPENSE G-2 p. 31 1,504,302   25,978   1,530,280

3 ITC REALIZED THIS YEAR -   -   -

4 ITC AMORTIZATION -   -   -
(3% ITC AND IRC 46(f)(2))

5 PARENT DEBT ADJUSTMENT -   -   -

6 TOTAL INCOME TAX EXPENSE 2,680,861$   (1,888,119)$   792,742$

NOTE (A):  Amounts in this column represent the income tax adjustments reflected on MFR G-2, page 3 for the 2023 Projected Test Year.

Supporting Schedules:  G-2 p.30, G-2 p.31 Recap Schedules:  G-2 p.1, G-2, p.5

Schedule G-2 (with RSAM) Reconciliation of Total Income Tax Provision Page 29 of 31

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide a reconciliation between the total operating Type of Data Shown:
income tax provision and the current income taxes Projected Test Year:  12/31/23

Company:  Florida City Gas on operating income for the projected test year. Witness: Liz Fuentes

Docket No.: 20220069-GU

Line No. Description Reference Total Per Books Utility Adjustments Utility Adjusted
(A)

1 CURRENT INCOME TAX EXPENSE G-2 p.30 (RSAM) 1,176,607$   (1,112,857)$   63,750$

2 DEFERRED INCOME TAX EXPENSE G-2 p. 31 1,504,302   64,639 1,568,940

3 ITC REALIZED THIS YEAR -   -   -

4 ITC AMORTIZATION -   -   -
(3% ITC AND IRC 46(f)(2))

5 PARENT DEBT ADJUSTMENT -   -   -

6 TOTAL INCOME TAX EXPENSE 2,680,909$   (1,048,218)$   1,632,691$

NOTE (A):  Amounts in this column represent the income tax adjustments reflected on MFR G-2, page 3 (RSAM) for the 2023 Projected Test Year.

Supporting Schedules:  G-2 p.30 (with RSAM), G-2 p.31 Recap Schedules:  G-2 p.1 (with RSAM), G-2, p.5 (with RSAM)

Schedule G-2 State and Federal Income Tax Calculation - Current Page 30 of 31

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes Type of Data Shown:
for the projected test year. Provide detail on adjustments Projected Test Year:  12/31/23

Company: Florida City Gas to income taxes and investment tax credits. Witness: Liz Fuentes

[…]

22   FEDERAL TAX - CURRENT 1,116,394

23   TOTAL CURRENT INCOME TAX EXPENSE   $ 1,176,607

Supporting Schedules:  Recap Schedules:  G-2 p.29 (with RSAM)

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS

TAX DEPRECIATION / AMORTIZATION OVER BOOK

 OTHER TIMING DIFFERENCES

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation - Current

NOTE (A):  In order to maintain a balanced capital structure reflecting FCG's proposed equity ratio, the forecasted amounts for certain line items are slightly different between the "with" and "without" RSAM versions of this MFR.

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS
 PERMANENT DIFFERENCES

Schedule G-2 Deferred Income Tax Expense Page 31 of 31

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide the calculation of total deferred income taxes Type of Data Shown:
for the projected test year Provide detail on items Projected Test Year:  12/31/23

Company: Florida City Gas resulting in tax deferrals other than accelerated Witness:  Liz Fuentes
depreciation.

Docket No.:  20220069-GU

Line No. Description Total Per Books Utility Adjustments Utility Adjusted

1 Timing Differences:
2 Tax Depreciation And Amortization   $ (23,364,075)   $   $ (23,364,075)
3 Book Depreciation And Amortization 18,575,244 18,575,244
4 Tax Depr/Amortization Over Book (4,788,831) 0 (4,788,831)
5
6 Other Timing Differences (Itemize:)
7 Conversion & Piping Costs 450,769 450,769
8 Bad Debt Reserve (156,412) (156,412)
9 Contribution In Aid Of Construction 1,968,744 1,968,744
10 Cost Of Removal (1,550,450) (1,550,450)
11 Employee Benefits (1,109,586) (1,109,586)
12 Relocation Costs (1,533,903) (1,533,903)
13 Storm Reserve 57,500 57,500
14 Tax Loss On Disposition Of Property (351,128) (351,128)
15 Total Other Timing Differences (2,224,465) 0 (2,224,465)
16
17 State Timing Difference Modifications (4,281,598) (4,281,598)
18
19 Timing Differences for State Taxes  (Line 4 + Line 15 + Line 17) (11,294,894) 0 (11,294,894)
20 State Tax Rate 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%
21 State Deferred Taxes  (Line 19 X Line 20) 621,219 0 621,219
22
23 Timing Differences For Federal Taxes (Line 4 + Line 15 + Line 21) (6,392,077) 0 (6,392,077)
24 Federal Tax Rate 21% 21% 21%
25 Federal Deferred Taxes (Line 23 X Line 24) 1,342,336 0 1,342,336
26 Amortization Of Excess Deferred Taxes (459,254) 0 (459,254)
27 Federal Deferred Taxes (Line 25 + Line 26) 883,082 0 883,082
28
29 Total State Deferred Income Tax Expense (Line 21) 621,219 0 621,219
30 Total Federal Deferred Income Tax Expense (Line 27) 883,082 0 883,082
31 Total Deferred Income Tax Expense   $ 1,504,302   $ 0   $ 1,504,302

Supporting Schedules:  Recap Schedules:  G-2 p.29

Deferred Income Taxes - Year Ended 12/31/2023

Schedule G-3 Calculation of the Historic Base Year + 1 - Cost of Capital Page 1 of 11

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide a schedule calculating a 13 month average cost Type of Data Shown:
of capital for the historic base year + 1. Historic Base Yr + 1: 12/31/22

Company: Florida City Gas Witness: Liz Fuentes, Mark Campbell

Docket No.: 20220069-GU

Line
No. Description Per Books Specific Prorata Adjusted Ratio Cost Rate Weighted Cost

1 COMMON EQUITY $ 182,183,306 $ 0 $ (18,741,496) $ 163,441,810 41.69% 10.19% 4.25%

2 LONG TERM DEBT 181,684,846 (7,973,660) (17,869,955) 155,841,231 39.75% 3.70% 1.47%

3 SHORT TERM DEBT 23,655,836 0 (2,433,515) 21,222,321 5.41% 0.83% 0.04%

4 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 3,740,625 0 (384,804) 3,355,820 0.86% 2.68% 0.02%

5 DEFERRED TAXES 53,676,723 0 (5,521,813) 48,154,910 12.28% 0.00% 0.00%

6 TAX CREDIT 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

7 TOTAL $ 444,941,335 $ (7,973,660) $ (44,951,582) $ 392,016,092 100.00% 5.79%

Supporting Schedules:  G-1 p.5-6, G-6 p.1 Recap Schedules:

Adjustments

Schedule G-3 Calculation of the Projected Test Year - Cost of Capital Page 2 of 11

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide a schedule calculating a 13 month average cost Type of Data Shown:
of capital for the projected test year. Projected Test Year: 12/31/23

Company: Florida City Gas Witness: Liz Fuentes, Mark Campbell

Docket No.: 20220069-GU

Line Proration
No. Description Per Books Specific Prorata Adjustments (2) Adjusted Ratio Cost Rate Weighted Cost

1 COMMON EQUITY $ 262,522,863 $ -   $ (6,362,789) $ 27,373 $ 256,187,448 52.56% 10.75% 5.65%

2 LONG TERM DEBT 165,323,588 (7,973,660) (3,814,248) 16,653 153,552,332 31.50% 4.28% 1.35%

3 SHORT TERM DEBT 20,639,405 -   (500,303) 2,044 20,141,146 4.13% 1.78% 0.07%

4 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 3,881,270 -   (94,075) 400 3,787,595 0.78% 2.64% 0.02%

5 DEFERRED TAXES 55,150,517 -   (1,349,743) (46,471) 53,754,304 11.03% 0.00% 0.00%

6 TAX CREDIT -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

7 TOTAL (1) $ 507,517,644 $ (7,973,660) $ (12,121,159) $ (0)   $ 487,422,825 100.00% 7.09%

NOTES:
(1) IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN A BALANCED CAPITAL STRUCTURE REFLECTING FCG'S PROPOSED EQUITY RATIO ON AN ADJUSTED BASIS, THE FORECASTED AMOUNTS FOR CERTAIN
ACCOUNTS ARE SLIGHTLY DIFFERENT BETWEEN THE "WITH" AND "WITHOUT" RSAM VERSIONS OF THIS MFR.
(2) THIS ADJUSTMENT IS REQUIRED TO PRORATE AMOUNTS INCLUDED IN FERC ACCOUNT 282 IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH TREASURY REGULATIONS
§1.167(1)-1(h)(6) WHEN CALCULATING RATES USING A PROJECTED TEST YEAR. DETAILS OF THE ADJUSTMENT ARE PROVIDED IN FCG WITNESS FUENTES'S DIRECT TESTIMONY.

Supporting Schedules:  G-1 p.8, G-3 p.3-7, G-6 p.1 Recap Schedules:  A-1, A-5

Adjustments

Schedule G-3 (with RSAM) Calculation of the Projected Test Year - Cost of Capital Page 2 of 11

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide a schedule calculating a 13 month average cost Type of Data Shown:
of capital for the projected test year. Projected Test Year: 12/31/23

Company: Florida City Gas Witness: Liz Fuentes, Mark Campbell

Docket No.: 20220069-GU

Line Proration
No. Description Per Books (1) Specific Prorata Adjustments (2) Adjusted Ratio Cost Rate Weighted Cost

1 COMMON EQUITY $ 262,522,369 $ 0 $ (5,520,991) $ 27,373 $ 257,028,751 52.56% 10.75% 5.65%

2 LONG TERM DEBT 165,323,588 (7,973,660) (3,310,507) 16,653 154,056,074 31.50% 4.28% 1.35%

3 SHORT TERM DEBT 20,639,971 -   (434,235) 2,044 20,207,781 4.13% 1.78% 0.07%

4 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 3,881,270 -   (81,637) 400 3,800,033 0.78% 2.64% 0.02%

5 DEFERRED TAXES 55,150,517 -   (1,194,497) (46,471) 53,909,550 11.02% 0.00% 0.00%

6 TAX CREDIT -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

7 TOTAL (1) $ 507,517,716 $ (7,973,660) $ (10,541,867) $ (0)   $ 489,002,189 100.00% 7.09%

NOTES:
(1) IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN A BALANCED CAPITAL STRUCTURE REFLECTING FCG'S PROPOSED EQUITY RATIO ON AN ADJUSTED BASIS, THE FORECASTED AMOUNTS FOR CERTAIN
ACCOUNTS ARE SLIGHTLY DIFFERENT BETWEEN THE "WITH" AND "WITHOUT" RSAM VERSIONS OF THIS MFR.
(2) THIS ADJUSTMENT IS REQUIRED TO PRORATE AMOUNTS INCLUDED IN FERC ACCOUNT 282 IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH TREASURY REGULATIONS
§1.167(1)-1(h)(6) WHEN CALCULATING RATES USING A PROJECTED TEST YEAR. DETAILS OF THE ADJUSTMENT ARE PROVIDED IN FCG WITNESS FUENTES'S DIRECT TESTIMONY.

Supporting Schedules:  G-1 p.8, G-3 p.3-7, G-6 p.1 Recap Schedules:  A-1 (with RSAM), A-5 (with RSAM)